

**PREPARED FOR THE REGISTRAR
ENATE LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022**

Ecate Limited

Contents

Company Information	<u>1</u>
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	<u>2</u>
Balance Sheet	<u>3</u>
Notes to the Financial Statements	<u>4 to 10</u>

Enate Limited

Company Information

Directors	Mr C M Cox Mr J P Hall Mr U Jose Mr W J Thomas Mr J K Warren Mr P J Williamson
------------------	---

Company secretary	Mr C M Cox
--------------------------	------------

Registered office	7 Rockfield Business Park Old Station Drive Leckhampton Cheltenham GL53 0AN
--------------------------	---

Auditors	Hazlewoods LLP Staverton Court Staverton Cheltenham GL51 0UX
-----------------	--

Enate Limited

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Enate Limited**(Registration number: 04077681)****Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2022**

	Note	2022 £	2021 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	<u>5</u>	11,565	2,985
Investments	<u>6</u>	981	981
		<u>12,546</u>	<u>3,966</u>
Current assets			
Debtors	<u>7</u>	407,603	423,087
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>1,373,662</u>	<u>524,989</u>
		1,781,265	948,076
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	<u>8</u>	<u>(1,988,235)</u>	<u>(1,584,190)</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>(206,970)</u>	<u>(636,114)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		(194,424)	(632,148)
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	<u>8</u>	<u>(49,649)</u>	<u>(49,649)</u>
Net liabilities		<u>(244,073)</u>	<u>(681,797)</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital		4,849	4,259
Share premium reserve		6,280,495	4,283,313
Profit and loss account		<u>(6,529,417)</u>	<u>(4,969,369)</u>
Shareholders' deficit		<u>(244,073)</u>	<u>(681,797)</u>

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006.

These financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the Profit and Loss Account has been taken.

Approved and authorised by the Board on 18 January 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

Mr C M Cox
Director

Enate Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

1 General information

The company is a private company limited by share capital, incorporated in England and Wales.

The address of its registered office is:
7 Rockfield Business Park
Old Station Drive
Leckhampton
Cheltenham
GL53 0AN

2 Accounting policies

Summary of significant accounting policies and key accounting estimates

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Statement of compliance

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006'.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention except for, where disclosed in these accounting policies, certain items that are shown at fair value.

The presentational currency of the financial statements is Pounds Sterling, being the functional currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest Pound.

Group accounts not prepared

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in section 398 of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial statements, on the grounds that it is a small group.

Going concern

The directors have reviewed a range of detailed financial forecasts prepared for the year, together with the strategic plan, and believe that Enate has sufficient resources and liquidity available to continue to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

Enate is financed by a combination of equity and retained earnings. The nature of the business is such that non-discretionary spend could be funded indefinitely from repeatable revenue. The directors are currently targeting the remainder, combined with equity funding, on discretionary customer acquisition expenditure which could quickly be stopped if necessary. Written assurances have been received from existing investors that they will continue to be supportive investors for at least the next 12 months and that they have sufficient funds readily available.

The directors therefore believe that it is appropriate to prepare the accounts on a going concern basis.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgements

No significant judgements have been made by management in preparing these financial statements.

Enate Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

No key sources of estimation uncertainty have been identified by management in preparing these financial statements other than those detailed in these accounting policies.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided, net of discounts and value added taxes. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have transferred to the buyer. Revenue from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of a contract is measured by comparing the costs incurred for work performed to date to the total estimated contract costs.

Research and development

Research expenditure is written off to the profit and loss in the period in which it is incurred. Development expenditure is written off in the same way unless the directors are satisfied that it is probable that the expected future economic benefits attributable to the intangible asset created will flow to the group and company and the cost of the intangible asset can be measured reliably. Where these criteria are met, the expenditure is deferred and amortised over the period during which the group and company are expected to benefit.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised based on the accrual model and are measured at the fair value of the asset received or receivable. Grants are classified as relating either to revenue or to assets. Grants relating to revenue are recognised in income over the period in which the related costs are recognised. Grants relating to assets are recognised over the expected useful life of the asset. Where part of a grant relating to an asset is deferred, it is recognised as deferred income.

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into the respective functional currency of the entity at the rates prevailing on the reporting period date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the initial transaction dates.

Non-monetary items measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Tax

A current tax liability is recognised for the tax payable on the taxable profit of the current and past periods. A current tax asset is recognised in respect of either reclaimable SMER&D relief or a tax loss that can be carried back to recover tax paid in a previous period. Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences between the recognition of income and expenses in the financial statements and their inclusion in tax assessments. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference, except for revalued land and investment property where the tax rate that applies to the sale of the asset is used. Current and deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are stated in the statement of financial position at cost, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of tangible assets includes directly attributable incremental costs incurred in their acquisition and installation.

Depreciation

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, other than land and properties under construction over their estimated useful lives. Computer equipment is depreciated over 2 years.

Enate Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the purchase method. The consideration for each acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values at acquisition date of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the group in exchange for control of the acquired, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. When a business combination agreement provides for an adjustment to the cost of the combination contingent on future events, the group includes the estimated amount of that adjustment in the cost of the combination at the acquisition date if the adjustment is probable and can be measured reliably.

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Trade debtors

Trade debtors are amounts due from customers for merchandise sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. Trade debtors are recognised initially at the transaction price. All trade debtors are repayable within one year and hence are included at the undiscounted cost of cash expected to be received. A provision for the impairment of trade debtors is established when there is objective evidence that the group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the debtors.

Trade creditors

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if the group does not have an unconditional right, at the end of the reporting period, to defer settlement of the creditor for at least twelve months after the reporting date. If there is an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting date, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade creditors are recognised initially at the transaction price and all are repayable within one year and hence are included at the undiscounted amount of cash expected to be paid.

Borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are initially recorded at fair value, net of transaction costs. Interest-bearing borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost, with the difference between the proceeds, net of transaction costs, and the amount due on redemption being recognised as a charge to the profit and loss account over the period of the relevant borrowing.

Interest expense is recognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is included in interest payable and similar charges.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

Leases

Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Equity instruments are measured at the fair value of the cash or other resources received or receivable, net of the direct costs of issuing the equity instruments. If payment is deferred and the time value of money is material, the initial measurement is on a present value basis.

Defined contribution pension obligation

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which fixed contributions are paid into a pension fund and the group has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions even if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. If contribution payments exceed the contribution due for service, the excess is recognised as a prepayment.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

Share based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. The fair value determined at the grant date is expensed in the year, based on the estimate of shares that will eventually vest. A corresponding adjustment is made to equity.

When the terms and conditions of equity-settled share-based payments at the time they were granted are subsequently modified, the fair value of the share-based payment under the original terms and conditions and under the modified terms and conditions are both determined at the date of the modification. Any excess of the modified fair value over the original fair value is recognised over the remaining vesting period in addition to the grant date fair value of the original share-based payment. The share-based payment expense is not adjusted if the modified fair value is less than the original fair value.

Cancellations or settlements (including those resulting from employee redundancies) are treated as an acceleration of vesting and the amount that would have been recognised over the remaining vesting period is recognised immediately.

Financial instruments

Classification

Financial instruments are classified and accounted for according to the substance of the contractual arrangement, as financial assets, financial liabilities or equity instruments. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities. Where shares are issued, any component that creates a financial liability of the company is presented as a liability on the balance sheet. The corresponding dividends relating to the liability component are charged as interest expenses in the profit and loss account.

Recognition and measurement

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs), except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value (which is normally the transaction price excluding transaction costs), unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction. If an arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, the financial asset or financial liability is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Impairment

Assets, other than those measured at fair value, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. If there is objective evidence of impairment, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss as described below.

A non financial asset is impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition, the estimated recoverable value of the asset has been reduced. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of an impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

For financial assets carried at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that would be received for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Where indicators exist for a decrease in impairment loss, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the prior impairment loss is tested to determine reversal. An impairment loss is reversed on an individual impaired financial asset to the extent that the revised recoverable value does not lead to a revised carrying amount higher than the carrying value had no impairment been recognised.

3 Staff numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company (including directors) during the year, was 26 (2021 - 28).

Enate Limited**Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022****4 Auditors' remuneration**

	2022 £	2021 £
Audit of the financial statements	<u>11,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>

5 Tangible assets

	Computer equipment £
Cost	
At 1 October 2021	19,432
Additions	12,947
Disposals	<u>(1,570)</u>
At 30 September 2022	<u>30,809</u>
Depreciation	
At 1 October 2021	16,448
Charge for the year	4,366
Eliminated on disposal	<u>(1,570)</u>
At 30 September 2022	<u>19,244</u>
Carrying amount	
At 30 September 2022	<u>11,565</u>
At 30 September 2021	<u>2,985</u>

6 Investments

	2022 £	2021 £
Investments in subsidiaries	<u>981</u>	<u>981</u>

Enate Technologies Private (India) Ltd, a company incorporated in India is wholly owned subsidiary of Enate Ltd.

7 Debtors

	2022 £	2021 £
Trade debtors	24,864	128,664
Other debtors	77,042	7,526
Prepayments	155,360	149,016
Corporation tax asset	<u>150,337</u>	<u>137,881</u>
	<u>407,603</u>	<u>423,087</u>

Enate Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

8 Creditors

	Note	2022 £	2021 £
Due within one year			
Loans and borrowings		46,121	-
Trade creditors		100,530	69,019
Amounts due to related parties	12	544,141	365,756
Social security and other taxes		63,366	50,284
Other creditors		91,393	73,909
Accrued expenses		1,142,684	1,025,222
		<u>1,988,235</u>	<u>1,584,190</u>
Due after one year			
Loans and borrowings		<u>49,649</u>	<u>49,649</u>

9 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

	2022		2021	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary shares of £0.01 each	344,676	3,447	344,676	3,447
A ordinary shares of £0.01 each	126,233	1,262	73,081	731
B ordinary shares of £0.01 each	14,025	140	8,120	81
	<u>484,934</u>	<u>4,849</u>	<u>425,877</u>	<u>4,259</u>

A and B Ordinary shares rank pari passu to Ordinary shares except regarding the appointment of directors and in certain other limited circumstances such as insolvency, winding up of the company, material or persistent breach of agreements by either a Director or shareholder holding more than 5% of allotted share capital. In these limited circumstances the rights of A and B Ordinary shares are significantly enhanced.

During the year 53,152 A ordinary of £0.01 were issued at a share price of £35.22 each and 5,905 B ordinary of £0.01 were issued at a price of £35.22 each.

10 Share based payment

At the end of the year there were 63,466 options available for exercise (10,193 were vested and 53,273 unvested). During the year no options were issued and 3,364 were either cancelled or expired. None of the unvested options vest before the sale of either the share capital of the company or substantially the whole of the business. Options are valued at fair value by external accountants at grant date. If their terms and conditions are subsequently modified, any incremental fair value increase (but not decrease) is recognised at the point of modification.

11 Obligations under leases

The total of future minimum lease payments is as follows:

	2022 £	2021 £
Not later than one year	36,160	18,080

12 Related party transactions

In a previous year loans were advanced to the company by the directors and connected persons. As at 30 September 2022, the aggregate balance owed to the directors and connected persons was £49,649 (2021 - £49,649). The loans are repayable upon demand and interest is incurred on £10,000 of the balance at 1.5% with the remaining loans being interest free. Interest was paid to the directors and connected persons in the year of £150 (2021 - £150).

During the year purchases of £34,621 (2021 - £24,447) were made from related parties under common control. At the year end the company owed £1,200 (2021 - £2,200).

During the year sales of £172,608 (2021 - £112,218) and purchases of £1,124,844 (2021 - £822,698) in the usual course of business were made to / from the company's subsidiary, Enate Technologies Private (India) Ltd. As at 30 December 2022 £79,340 (2021 - £43,619) of these sales were deferred. At the year end the company owed a net balance relating to these transactions of £544,141 (2021 - £365,756)

13 Audit report

The Independent Auditor's Report was unqualified. The name of the Senior Statutory Auditor who signed the audit report on 18 January 2023 was Ryan Hancock, who signed for and on behalf of Hazlewoods LLP.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.